
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

 
 

NAPLETON 1050, INC. d/b/a NAPLETON CADILLAC  
OF LIBERTYVILLE 

and      Cases  13-CA-209951 
       13-CA-220180 

         13-CA-222994 
 
 
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF     
MACHINISTS & AEROSPACE WORKERS, 
AUTOMOBILE MECHANICS LOCAL 701, 
AFL-CIO 
 

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Pursuant to NLRB Rules and Regulations 102.113 and 102.114, I certify that before 5:00 
p.m. on September 27, 2019, I served a portable document format (pdf) copy of Respondent's 
Reply in Support of its Exceptions to The Decision and Recommended Order of the 
Administrative Law Judge, upon Christina Hill, National Labor Relations Board Region 13, 
through the NLRB's electronic filing system. 

On this same date, I certify that I served a copy of Respondent's Exceptions to the Administrative 
Law Judge, and upon the following, by electronic mail and regular mail: 
 
Peter Sung Ohr, Regional Director, National Labor Relations Board Region 13, 219 South 
Dearborn Street, Suite 808, Chicago, IL 60604 
 
Judge Geoffrey Carter, (E-mail:  geoffrey.carter@NLRB.gov) Administrative Law Judge, 
National Labor Relations Board, 1015 Half Street S.E., Washington, DC 20570-0001  
 
Emily O'Neill, (E-mail: Emily.o'neill@nlrb.gov), National Labor Relations Board, 219 South 
Dearborn Street, Suite 808, Chicago, IL 60604 
 
Catherine Schlabowske (E-mail:  Catherine.schlabowske@nlrb.gov), National Labor Relations 
Board, 219 South Dearborn, Suite 808, Chicago, IL 60604 
 
Sam Cicinelli, (E-mail: samc.mech701@gmail.com), Automobile Mechanics Local 701, 
International Association of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, 450 Gunderson Drive, Carol 
Stream, IL 60188-2414 
 
Brandon M. Anderson, (E-mail: banderson@jbosh.com), Jacobs, Burns, Orlove & Hernandez, 
150 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1000, Chicago, IL 60601-7569 
 

mailto:Catherine.schlabowske@nlrb.gov


Rick A. Mickschl, (E-mail:  rmickschl@iamaw.org), International Association of Machinists and 
Aerospace Workers, 113 Republic Ave., Suite 100, Joliet, IL  60435-3279 
 
William H. Haller, (E-mail:  whaller@iamaw.org), International Association of Machinists and 
Aerospace Workers, 9000 Machinists Pl., Upper Marlboro, MD 20772-2687 
 
Mark D. Schneider, (E-mail: mschneider@iamaw.org), International Association of Machinists 
and Aerospace Workers, 9000 Machinists Pl., Suite 202, Upper Marlboro, MD  20772-2687 
 
 /s/ Tae Y. Kim    
 
 
 
Dated: Septmeber 27, 2019 
 
 
Michael P. MacHarg (mmacharg@freeborn.com)  
Tae Y. Kim (tkim@freeborn.com)  
Freeborn & Peters LLP 
311 S. Wacker Drive, #3000 
Chicago, IL 60606 
(312) 360-6000 
(312) 360-6520 – Fax 
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